1924, ls hereby repealed and the following enacted In lieu thereof: 

"No court other than lhat of the county In which the member 
resides s hall have jurisdiction of actions to collect assessments 
levied by associations organized under tho provisions of chapter 
four hundred six ( 406) of the code, 1924, but such actions shall 
be brought In lhe county or the member's residence , any stalo­
mont or agreement In the policy or contract or Insurance, the 
upplleatlon therefor, or any other contract entered Into between 
the member and the association to the contrary notwithstanding." 

Approved April 3, A. D. 1926. 

HOUSE FILE 404 

AN ACT to amend house die number three hundred twenty-one 
(321) relative to-the jurisdiction of courts In actions to collect 

assessment& from members of Insurance assoclatlona organized 
under tho provisions of chapter tour hundred alx (406) of tho 
code, 19:!4, and to extend the provisions thereof to premiums 
and premium notes given for Insurance other than lito. 

Be It Enactca. btl the General ·h•cm.bl!l ot the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Collection of Aasessment.&-Jurlsdlctlon of Court. 
That house llle number three hundred twenty-one (321) be and It 
18 hereby amended by adding thereunto the following: 

"Section 2. No court olher than that of tho county In which 
the pollc}holder resides shall have Jurisdiction of actions to 
collect premluma or premJum notes payable or given for lnsur·